

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,	)	CV-21-0174-SA
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	COURT OF APPEALS DIV. 2
HONS. SEAN BREARCLIFFE,	)	No. 2 CA-CR 2020-0070
GARYE L. VASQUEZ, AND KARL	)	
C. EPPICH,	)	DEPARTMENT B
Judges of The Court of Appeals,	)	(Pima County Superior Court
Division Two, of The State of Arizona,	)	Cause No. CR2017-1194-001)
Respondents,	)	
and	)	
PHILLIP MATHEW JOHNSON,	)	
Real Party in Interest.	)	

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE and**  
**PIMA COUNTY LEGAL DEFENDER'S OFFICE**

---

SARAH L. MAYHEW, # 029048  
Pima County Public Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Floor  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 724-6800  
[sarah.mayhew@pima.gov](mailto:sarah.mayhew@pima.gov)

ROBB P. HOLMES, # 7590  
Pima County Legal Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone Ave., 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 724-5775  
[robb.holmes@pima.gov](mailto:robb.holmes@pima.gov)

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENTS.....	3
I. A.R.S. § 13-4033(C) is directly conflicts with the right to appeal guaranteed all criminal defendants in Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 24. ....	3
II. A.R.S. § 13-4033(C) is unconstitutional because it violates the separation of powers.....	7
III. This Court cannot rewrite an unconstitutional statute, regardless of the State’s policy concerns.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>City of Phoenix v. Butler</i> , 110 Ariz. 160 (1973) .....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Klein</i> , 166 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2007) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>CSA 13-101 Loop, LLC v. Loop 101, LLC</i> , 236 Ariz. 410 (2014).....	3
<i>In re Nickolas S.</i> , 226 Ariz. 182 (2011) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Heller</i> , 68 Ariz. 352 (1949).....	4
<i>Montgomery v. Sheldon</i> , supp. op., 182 Ariz. 118 (1995).....	4
<i>Orca Communications Unlimited, LLC v. Noder</i> , 236 Ariz. 180 (2014) .....	14
<i>Rivera-Longoria v. Slayton, ex rel. County of Coconino</i> , 228 Ariz. 156 (2011) ....	19
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Seidel</i> , 142 Ariz. 587 (1984) .....	12
<i>State v. Bolding</i> , 227 Ariz. 82 (App 2011) .....	1, 10, 16
<i>State v. French</i> , 141 P.3d 54 (Wash. 2006) .....	10
<i>State v. Glasscock</i> , 168 Ariz. 265 (App. 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Glassel</i> , 233 Ariz. 353 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 248 Ariz. 133 (2020) .....	14
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 142 Ariz. 91 (1984).....	6
<i>State v. Nunn</i> , 250 Ariz. 356 (App. 2020) .....	9
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131 (2021).....	4

<i>State v. Raffaele</i> , 249 Ariz. 474 (App. 2020).....	9
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz 72 (2020) .....	5, 8, 12, 13
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68 (1996) .....	4
<i>State v. Sahagum-Llamas</i> , 248 Ariz. 120 (App. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 184 Ariz. 456 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 815 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	16
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 225 Ariz. 532 (2010).....	1
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 204 Ariz. 471 (2003) .....	14
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 713 P. 2d 703 (Utah 1985).....	17, 18
<i>W. Devcor, Inc. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 168 Ariz. 426 (1991) .....	4

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 13-106(A).....	12, 13
A.R.S. § 13-4033(A).....	9
A.R.S. § 13-4033(B).....	5
A.R.S. § 13-4033(C).....	passim
A.R.S. § 13-4234(G).....	12, 13
A.R.S. § 13-4433.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Crane McClennen, Eliminating Appeals from Guilty Pleas: Making the Process More Efficient</i> , 29 Ariz. Att'y 15 (Nov.1992) .....	6
---	---

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 14.4(e)(6) .....	9
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 26.16(a) .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.13 .....	11
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.1-31.7 .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.2 .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.2(a)(1) .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.2(a)(3) .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.24 .....	11
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a) .....	7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(f) .....	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(3) .....	7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4 .....	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 33.1 .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5(5) .....	7
Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 2.1(D) .....	8
Ariz. Const., art. 2, § 24 .....	1, 5, 7
